
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 13th March, 2017 at 10.00 am

(There will be no pre-meeting)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
R. Stephenson Harewood;

K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 13TH FEBRUARY 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th February 2017.

1 - 4

7  MIGRATION IN LEEDS - TRACKING OF 
SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting a progress update 
on the implementation of the recommendations 
arising from the previous Scrutiny inquiry into 
migration in Leeds.

5 - 24

8  MIGRATION UPDATE

To receive a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) in response 
to the Board’s request to explore issues
relating to immigration in Leeds in light of the 
European Union referendum result.

25 - 
30



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT POLICIES

To receive a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) inviting the 
Scrutiny Board to consider proposals relating to 
Council Tax Support policies.

31 - 
44

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

45 - 
72

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 10th April 2017 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th March, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, M Robinson, R. Stephenson, 
K Wakefield and N Walshaw

62 Late Items 

There were no late items.

63 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

64 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

65 Minutes - 9 January 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

66 Update on impact of welfare reform 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented a general update on how the Government’s programme of welfare 
reforms was affecting residents in Leeds.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Simon Swift, Service Manager, Environment and Housing

The Chair informed the Board that unfortunately the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP)/Job Centre Plus was unable to provide representation at 
today’s meeting.  As such, the Board agreed to arrange a separate meeting 
with DWP to raise any relevant issues arising from today’s discussions.

The key issues raised were as follows:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th March, 2017

 Benefit sanctions – the Board acknowledged that the Work and Pensions 
Parliamentary Select Committee had previously undertaken its own inquiry 
into benefit sanctions which resulted in a number of recommendations to 
DWP, including the need to commission a wide-ranging review of the 
sanctions regime.  The Board agreed to explore the outcomes of this 
inquiry with DWP.

 Impacts of the Shared Accommodation Rate (SAR) – the Board discussed 
the impacts of the SAR and acknowledged the increasing numbers of 
young people requiring assistance.  However, it was noted that the Council 
was unable to access relevant data to track the impacts of SAR within the 
private rented sector.

 Measuring the financial impacts of the reform programme – the Board 
discussed the estimated financial loss in Leeds and noted the figure of 
£228m a year as set out in the 2014 report by the Centre for Regional 
Economic and Social Research for Sheffield Hallam University.  However, 
in relation to the estimated annual loss per working age adult, the Board 
acknowledged that this figure would be harder to estimate, but also felt 
that the reported figure of £450 appeared too low.

 Notice of Intention to Seek Possession (NISPs) – whilst acknowledging an 
increasing growth in rent arrears, the Board also noted the reductions in 
the numbers of NISPs served due to the proactive work of the council in 
working closely with tenants to improve their ability to pay their rent.

 Appeals process – particular concerns were raised regarding the 
significant increase in appeal cases and the resource pressures placed 
upon the Council in assisting people through this process.  The Board was 
also concerned that more decisions were being overturned in favour of the 
customer than were upheld for the DWP.  As such, the Board agreed to 
raise this matter directly with DWP with a view to also escalating this at a 
ministerial level and writing directly to the Chair of the Work and Pensions 
Select Committee to call for an inquiry into this matter.

 Food banks – whilst acknowledging the increasing demands for food bank 
provision, the Board also noted the difficulties in ensuring that the data 
collection methods applied by food bank providers are consistent and 
accurate.

 Private Rented Sector – the Board acknowledged the need for further 
scrutiny into the impacts of the welfare reform programme on the Private 
Rented Sector.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That a separate meeting is arranged for Board Members to meet with 

representatives from the DWP/Job Centre Plus to discuss the key issues 
arising from this meeting.

(c) That the Chair acts on behalf of the Board and writes to the Chair of the 
Work and Pensions Parliamentary Select Committee setting out the 
Board’s concerns regarding the increasing numbers of appeal cases and 
the impact this has on individuals as well as the resource pressures placed 
upon local authorities in supporting people through their appeal process.

(d) That further scrutiny is required in relation to the impacts of the welfare 
reform programme on the Private Rented Sector.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th March, 2017

(Councillor J Illingworth arrived at the meeting at 10.40 am during 
consideration of this item)

67 Inquiry into Universal Credit - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented a 
progress update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
the earlier Scrutiny Inquiry into Universal Credit.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Simon Swift, Service Manager, Environment and Housing

In consideration of the progress made, a position status category was 
assigned to each recommendation as follows:  

 Recommendation 1 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue Monitoring

 Recommendation 2 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue Monitoring

 Recommendation 3 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue Monitoring

 Recommendation 4 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 5 -  (Cat 3) – Not fully implemented (Obstacle)
 Recommendation 6 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 7 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 8 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 9 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 10 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 11 -  (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 12 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 13 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 14 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring
 Recommendation 15 – Achieved (Cat 2)
 Recommendation 16 - (Cat 4) - Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue Monitoring

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted
(b) That the above position status categories against each of the 

recommendations are agreed.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 13th March, 2017

(c) That the Board continues to monitor the implementation of the 
outstanding recommendations as appropriate.

68 Development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme – formal 
response to the Scrutiny recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
formal response to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board’s 
recent review on the development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Simon Swift, Service Manager, Environment and Housing

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

69 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support invited Members 
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

The Chair explained that a date was yet to be agreed to hold the final working 
group session of the Board’s inquiry into reducing repeat customer contact.  It 
was therefore proposed that this meeting be held on Monday 13th March 2017 
in place of the Board’s planned pre-meeting.  However, this meeting would 
start at the earlier time of 9 am.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the work schedule be noted.
(b) That the final working group session of the Board’s inquiry into reducing 

repeat customer contact be scheduled for Monday 13th March 2017 at 9 
am.

70 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 13th March 2017 at 10 am (There will be no pre-meeting)

(The meeting concluded at 11.45 am)

Page 4



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) 

Date: 13th March 2017  

Subject: Migration in Leeds – Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Y
[...]
 
action the Board wishes to take as a result. 

 
5.0  Background documents1   

5.1  None. 

 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. Page 6



Appendix 1 

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:   

Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards   

            

 
Is this recommendation still relevant to the 
associated desired outcome?        

              
 No  Yes         
              

 

1 - Stop monitoring 
or determine 
whether any further 
action is required.  

Has the recommendation been fully 
implemented? 

    

 

               
   Yes     No      
               

   
     Has the set 

timescale passed? 
   

 

          No  

Has the desired 
outcome been 
achieved?  

       

 

                  

         Yes   No   
                
    Yes            

   

    Is there an 
obstacle? 

  6 - Not for review this 
session 

 

               
               

   
2 – Achieved         

             
                

              
   Yes       No    
              

   

3 - Not fully 
implemented 
(obstacle). Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action. 

 

 

Is progress 
acceptable? 

   

             

        
    

    

              
     Yes     No   
              

   

  4 - Not fully 
implemented 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 
monitoring.) 

  5 - Not fully implemented 
(progress made not 
acceptable. Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action and 
continue monitoring)  

            

Page 7



 

     Appendix 2 
 
Position Status Categories 
 
1 - Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required 
2 - Achieved 
3 -  Not fully implemented (Obstacle) 
4 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
5 -  
[...]
 late 2016 the intention is that the Return Interview Service will be 

Page 22



 

developed to offer independent return interviews for all children reported as missing or 
absent in Leeds.  
 
More detailed information and guidance regarding missing children can be found on the 
Leeds Safeguarding Children Board website using the following links: 
 

http://www.leedslscb.org.uk/About-us/Missing-from-Home-or-Care 

http://www.leedslscb.org.uk/LSCB/media/Images/pdfs/missing-LSCB-strategy-doc-July-2015.pdf 

http://www.leedslscb.org.uk/Practitioners/Children-who-go-missing 

http://www.leedslscb.org.uk/Parents-Carers-Wider-Family/Children-who-go-missing 

 
 

Page 23

http://www.leedslscb.org.uk/About-us/Missing-from-Home-or-Care
http://www.leedslscb.org.uk/LSCB/media/Images/pdfs/missing-LSCB-strategy-doc-July-2015.pdf
http://www.leedslscb.org.uk/Practitioners/Children-who-go-missing
http://www.leedslscb.org.uk/Parents-Carers-Wider-Family/Children-who-go-missing


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive Citizens and Communities 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) 

Date: 13 March 2017 

Subject: Migration Update  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes x  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

x  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?  Yes x  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 

1.0 Summary                              

1.1 At the Scrutiny Board on 9 January 2017 there was a request to explore issues 
relating to immigration in Leeds in light of the European Union referendum result.  

1.2 It is recognised that whilst clarity is required from Government in terms of what 
immigration changes it would wish to put into place post-Brexit, Members of 
Scrutiny Board nevertheless considered it appropriate that early consideration be 
given to any key issues that may need to be considered. 

1.3 This paper therefore seeks to provide some initial thoughts on the issues that need 
to be considered in the context of migration in light of the referendum outcome and 
its potential impact on Leeds. The paper is broken down into the impact on key 
services but clearly there is considerable overlap between some areas, and 
therefore the overall paper needs to be considered holistically. 

2.0  Recommendation 

2.1 Members of Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

  note the contents of this report, and; 

  consider the potential implications, and provide comment. 

Report author:  Anne McMaster 

Tel:  0113 39 50432 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.0  Purpose of this report 

3.1 To provide information in response to the request for information made by 
Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board, in January 2017. 

4.0  Background 

4.1 In June 2016 there was a referendum which resulted in action being taken by 
Government to formally leave the European Union.  For a number of people, 
migration was seen to be at the heart of the debate and the government has 
made a clear commitment to reduce migration.   

4.2 There are a number of different labour migration models which could be 
adopted to manage migration in the future, ranging from free movement 
within a quota or cap; temporary short term permits; through to stringent 
work permit requirements.  It is also possible that this may cover all migrants 
rather than those from specific countries. 

4.3 Commentary on this subject suggests that it is likely that low and middle-
skilled work is most likely to be the main target of any policies to reduce EU 
labour migration.  In 2015, 22% of EU born UK workers were in the least 
skilled occupational categories1. 

 
4.4 Whilst there is considerable lack of clarity about what will happen, it is 

envisaged that there will be impacts on the UK, on Leeds and the lives of 
people in Leeds.   

 
4.5 The following tries to go some way to raising what some of the issues may 

be for Leeds from a migration perspective.  The structure of this report looks 
at key services and the potential questions and impacts raised for them. 

5.0  Main Issues 

5.1   Employment and Skills  

5.1.1 The impact of Brexit on local labour supply could potentially be of some 
significance and may necessitate changes in employment and skills 
provision.  European Economic Area migrants make up a significant 
proportion of the current local labour force and employers in some sectors 
have a strong dependence on EEA migrants to do particular types of job. 
The greater the restrictions on immigration the greater the risk that we could 
see skills shortages in important sectors such as digital, construction, and 
manufacturing, and for public services such as the NHS and the council.  In 
addition, it could also impact on the ability of universities to attract and retain 
the best academic staff, with the knock on implications this might have. 

5.1.2 Whilst a significant proportion of EEA migrants work in unskilled and semi-
skilled jobs, in some sectors (such as information and communication) 

                                            
1
 http://www.migrationobservatory.ox.ac.uk/resources/reports/labour-immigration-brexit-trade-offs-questions-

policy-design/ 
 

Page 26

http://www.migrationobservatory.ox.ac.uk/resources/reports/labour-immigration-brexit-trade-offs-questions-policy-design/
http://www.migrationobservatory.ox.ac.uk/resources/reports/labour-immigration-brexit-trade-offs-questions-policy-design/


 

 

migrants are likely to be employed in higher skilled jobs.   In relation to these 
higher skilled jobs, we will need to see what the Government’s proposals are, 
however, there is the possibility that any future application process could 
include the need for employers to pay fees or to demonstrate that they have 
attempted to recruit UK workers before sponsoring a worker from overseas.  
Dependent upon the rules and process adopted, some employers may 
consider such to be more expensive and onerous. 

5.1.3 For those businesses with the greatest dependence on migrant workers, 
potential business responses to reduced access to EU migrants include: 

 

 increased investment in automation;  

 increased training provision of local people – both in schools and 
in the skills system; 

 potentially relocation of activities outside the UK. 
 
5.1.4  The LEP / West Yorkshire Combined Authority offers a range of skills and 

business support services, all of which could have new demands placed on 
them as a result of Brexit so are commissioning research to explore ‘EEA 
Migrant Labour in the City Region’.  This will assess business and skills 
implications for City Region employers from a potential reduction in access to 
EEA migrant workers and to identify opportunities to develop relevant 
business support services.  It is hoped that this research will be completed 
by May 2017. 

 
5.1.5 It is difficult to say how Brexit might impact the council’s own workforce, and 

what changes or reassurances may be necessary.  Currently we do not 
believe that we have a high number of highly skilled migrant workers in the 
council that would potentially be affected, and it is most likely that any 
changes will have the greatest impact on care staff. EEA information is 
currently not recorded and so it is not possible to give an accurate position.  
Whatever direction the government takes in the negotiations, we are clear 
that our council values will apply throughout any changes and we will be 
‘Treating people fairly’ throughout. 

5.2  Health and Social Care    

5.2.1 EU workers have played an increasing role in social care, with some 10% of 
the UK's health and social care workforce coming from the EEA countries. 
This enables care providers to keep prices low (usually at or just above the 
minimu
[...]
were added to the agenda, however, prior to 
the meeting, Members were in receipt of supplementary information to 
agenda item 17 (Leeds Site Allocations Plan Submission Draft Stage 
(Including Advertisement of Pre-Submission Changes to the Plan)) which 
sought the Board’s approval to recommend that full Council agrees to provide 
the necessary authority to the independent inspector appointed to hold Public 
Examination in order to enable the Inspector to make modifications to the 
Submission Draft of the Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan.

In addition, regarding the same agenda item, prior to the meeting Members 
were also in receipt of an updated version of a plan concerning Site 
Reference: MX2-39 (5372) – Parlington Estate, Aberford (Phase 1) which 
formed part of appendix 2 to the submitted report.  (Minute No. 148 refers).

In addition to this, Members were also in receipt of an addendum to agenda 
item 24 (Update on the Green Care Home), which updated paragraph 3.2 of 
the submitted report and provided Members with the latest position on this 
matter. (Minute No. 136 refers).

Page 52



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

134 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

135 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 
December 2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

136 Update on The Green care home 
Further to Minute No. 99 of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th 
November 2016, and also further to Minute No. 68(b) of the Council meeting 
held on 11th January 2017, the Director of Adult Social Services submitted a 
report which provided an update regarding The Green residential care home, 
following a previous decision about its future as part of the Better Lives Phase 
Three review of services. 

In receiving the submitted report, Board Members were also in receipt of an 
update 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, M Harland, G Hyde, 
J Illingworth, K Maqsood, R. Stephenson, 
K Wakefield and N Walshaw

71 Late Items 

There were no late items.

72 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

73 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Robinson.

Notification had been received that Councillor C Anderson was substituting for 
Councillor M Robinson.

74 Minutes - 13th February 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

75 Migration in Leeds - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented a 
progress update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
the earlier Scrutiny work around migration in Leeds.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Simon Foy, Head of Policy and Development
 Rob Murray, Head of Service – Looked After Children
 Pria Bharba, Commissioning Officer (Migrant Access)
 Dave Brown, Migration Yorkshire



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017

In consideration of the progress made, a position status category was 
assigned to each recommendation as follows:

 Recommendation 1 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
 Recommendation 2 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 3 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 4 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 5 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
 Recommendation 6 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 7 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 8 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable.  Continue monitoring.

In relation to recommendation 7, the Board acknowledged the continued 
efforts of the Director of Children’s Services in working closely with other local 
authorities, the Regional Schools Commissioner and the Education Funding 
Agency to address school funding pressures and anomalies in the funding 
system linked to supporting migrant children.  The Board queried whether the 
Local Government Association (LGA) was also lobbying government on this 
matter and agreed to formally write to the Chair of the LGA on this matter.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the Chair writes to the Chair of the LGA to highlight the Scrutiny 

Board’s concerns regarding existing school funding pressures and 
anomalies in the funding system linked to supporting migrant children.

(c) That the above position status categories against each of the 
recommendations are agreed.

(d) That a further update report is brought back to Scrutiny within the next 6 
months.

76 Migration Update 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) was 
provided in response to the Scrutiny Board’s request to explore issues relating 
to immigration in light of the European Union referendum result.  The report 
set out some initial thoughts on the issues that need to be considered in the 
context of migration in light of the referendum outcome and its potential 
impact on Leeds.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017

 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Simon Foy, Head of Policy and Development
 Rob Murray, Head of Service – Looked After Children
 Pria Bharba, Commissioning Officer (Migrant Access)
 Dave Brown, Migration Yorkshire
 Alex Watson, Head of Human Resources
 Emma Browes, Senior HR Business Partner
 Sue Wynne, Chief Officer, Employment and Skills
 Simon Brereton, Economic Development Programme Leader

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Limitations surrounding data collection – whilst recognising the importance 
of robust data collection to assist in quantifying the current position in 
relation to migration, the Board acknowledged the existing limitations of 
existing data sources linked to European Economic Area (EEA) migrants.  
Linked to this, particular reference was made to the work undertaken by 
the Migration Observatory at the University of Oxford which helps to 
provide independent analysis of all available data sources.

 Impact on local labour supply – the Board acknowledged that employment 
information regarding EEA migrants is not formally recorded and therefore 
it would not be possible to provide an accurate position. However, it was 
considered that EEA migrants do make up a significant proportion of the 
current local labour force.  The Board therefore discussed the potential 
implication of this, as set out within the report.

 Current research into business and skills implications – the Board was 
pleased to learn that the LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority had 
commissioned research to explore EEA migrant labour in the City Region 
to assess the business and skills implications from a potential reduction in 
access to EEA migrant workers and to identify opportunities to develop 
relevant business support services.  The Board requested that the findings 
arising from this research be shared with Scrutiny once available.

 Housing implications – whilst it was reported that housing demand may not 
be significantly impacted in the short term, the Board was mindful of the 
Council’s continued efforts to still market Leeds as a place to come and 
train and live and that housing will still be a key factor in this regard.

 Community Safety – particular reference was made to the Council’s efforts 
in tackling Hate Crime and whilst acknowledging that the Environment and 
Housing Scrutiny Board had been receiving more detailed briefings 
surrounding the current Hate Crime Strategy, it was agreed that further 
information on this be circulated to this Scrutiny Board too.

 Taking proactive action corporately – the Board learned that the Council’s 
Corporate Leadership Team was in the process of identifying key areas 
that will require further work in light of the EU referendum result as well as 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017

identifying any data gaps that may need addressing.  The Board requested 
that the findings of this work be shared with Scrutiny too.

In conclusion, the Chair welcomed the contribution of everyone to today’s 
discussion and highlighted the importance of Scrutiny maintaining an 
overview of this important area of work in the new municipal year.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the requests for information be provided. 

77 Council Tax Support Policies 

Following the Scrutiny Board’s recent review regarding the development of a 
new Council Tax Support Scheme, the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) set out proposals relating to Council Tax Support 
policies for the Board’s consideration and comment.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Jane McManus, Project Manager (Council Tax Support)

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Council Tax Support Scheme treatment of earnings – the Board discussed 
the potential options available surrounding the treatment of earned income 
linked to the new Council Tax Support Scheme.  In doing so, the Board 
agreed that the average earnings scheme would be the most appropriate 
and therefore supported the draft policy outline in this regard.

 Discretionary Hardship Scheme – the Board considered and supported the 
proposed Council Tax Support Discretionary Hardship Scheme as set out 
within the report.

During this item, the Chair took the opportunity to announce that Steve Carey 
would be retiring from the Council in May 2017 and thanked him for all the 
support he has provided to Scrutiny over the years and for his commitment 
generally within the Welfare and Benefits service.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board supports the Council Tax Support Scheme Treatment of 

earnings policy outline, as set out within the report.
(b) That the Board supports the proposed Council Tax Support 

Discretionary Hardship Scheme as set out within the report.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017

78 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance of Scrutiny Support invited Members to 
consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted.

79 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 10th April 2017 at 10 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 
am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.50 am)


